The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  In addition to any other appropriations, there is appropriated from 
the General Fund to the Administrative Office of the Courts for fiscal year 1983-84 the 
following amounts for the following purposes:  

(a) Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) for equipment;  
(b) Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for personnel; and  
(c) One million two hundred forty-four thousand five hundred dollars 

($1,244,500) to fund the fee increases in Sections 2, 3, and 4 of this act.  
Sec. 2.  G.S. 7A-312 is amended by substituting the words and figures 

"twelve dollars ($12.00)" for the words and figures "eight dollars ($8.00)".  
Sec. 3.  G.S. 7A-312 is further amended by rewriting the fifth sentence to

[...]

subsequent vacancies in the positions of assistant or deputy clerk shall not be filled 
unless it is necessary to comply with such formula.  

Sec. 10.  In addition to any other appropriations, there is appropriated from 
the General Fund to the Department of Crime Control and Public Safety for fiscal year 
1983-84 the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to fund the 
Community Services Punishment Program.  

Sec. 11.  Section 8 of this act is effective July 1, 1983.  The remainder of this 
act is effective upon ratification.  

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 20th day of